## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order closes the college of further education named Lews Castle College ("the College").

Article 3 transfers all the property, rights, liabilities and obligations of the Board of Management of the College to the Board of Management of The North Highland College.

Article 4 preserves the application of the Grant-aided Colleges (Scotland) Grant Regulations 1989 to any transferring property that was provided with the aid of a grant.

Article 5 provides for the staff of the College to transfer into the employment of the Board of Management of The North Highland College, upon the closure of the College.

Article 6 effects the closure of the College and winds up and dissolves its Board of Management.